

12-105-cv(L)

12-109-cv (CON), 12-111-cv (CON), 12-157-cv (CON), 12-158-cv (CON),
12-163-cv (CON), 12-164-cv (CON), 12-170-cv (CON), 12-176-cv (CON),
12-185-cv (CON), 12-189-cv (CON), 12-214-cv (CON), 12-909-cv (CON),
12-914-cv (CON), 12-916-cv (CON), 12-919-cv (CON), 12-920-cv (CON),
12-923-cv (CON), 12-924-cv (CON), 12-926-cv (CON), 12-939-cv (CON),
12-943-cv (CON), 12-951-cv (CON), 12-968-cv (CON), 12-971-cv (CON)

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,
(continued on inside cover)*

— v. —

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EMERGENCY MOTION BY DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

Of Counsel:

Jonathan I. Blackman
Carmine D. Boccuzzi
Sara A. Sanchez
Michael M. Brennan

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

(Plaintiffs-Appellees Continued)

ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF EMERGENCY	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Court’s October 26 Decision.....	3
B. The District Court’s November 21 Orders.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. A STAY IS CRITICALLY NECESSARY TO AVOID IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE REPUBLIC AND NUMEROUS THIRD PARTIES.....	7
II. THE REPUBLIC IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	10
A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Enter The Amended Injunctions	10
B. The Amended Injunctions Purport To Bind Numerous Third Parties In Violation of Rule 65 And All Applicable Law.....	11
C. The District Court’s Interpretation of “Ratable Payment” Is Inequitable Because It Severely Harms Third Parties And Grants Plaintiffs Relief That Is Untethered From Their Injury	15
III. A STAY WILL NOT HARM PLAINTIFFS	18
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY SUPPORTS A STAY.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	13
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 976 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 131 F. App'x 745 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	16
<i>Latino Officers Ass'n of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> , 558 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>McCue v. City of New York (In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.)</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Stanfield Offshore Leveraged Assets, Ltd. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 N.Y.S.2d 486 (1st Dep't 2009).....	15
<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006)	19

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)	8, 10-11
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 844 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>United States v. Timewell</i> , 387 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
Rules and Statutes	
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(1)	11
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-502 cmt. 4	14
